Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in property investment and trading.

The Board considers that the Placing would be a good opportunity to raise further capital for the
Company in that it will not have an immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing
Shareholders and gross proceeds of HK$3.6 million will be raised immediately upon the Placing
Completion.  If and when the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants are exercised in full,
further funds of up to HK$100.8 million will be raised.

The proceeds arising from the Placing are intended to be used to invest in some other suitable
investment opportunities to be identified by the Company.  No specific investment project has
been identified as at the date of this announcement.

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

The effects of the Placing and the exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants in
full on the shareholding of the Company are as follows:-

  Existing

Upon the exercise of the
subscription rights attaching

to the Warrants in full
Name of Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares  %

Thing On Group Limited (Note i) 257,173,589 20.74 257,173,589  17.38
Juvy Ngo Ting (Note ii)  136,956,521 11.05 136,956,521  9.25
Year Top Limited (Note iii)  110,000,000 8.87 110,000,000  7.43
Excel Aim Group Limited

(Note iv)  73,480,000 5.93 73,480,000  4.97
The Placees - - 240,000,000  16.22
Public shareholders 662,111,949 53.41 662,111,949  44.75

  1,239,722,059 100.00 1,479,722,059  100.00

Notes:

(i) The entire issued share capital of Thing On Group Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Chung

Tak, the Chairman of the Company.

(ii) These Shares are held through Willfame Group Limited and Winner Come Holdings Limited, which

are wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Juvy Ngo Ting.

(iii) The entire issued share capital of Year Top Limited is beneficially owned by Ms. Lucy Tin Chua.

(iv) The entire issued share capital of Excel Aim Group Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Ong

Benedict.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The following set out the capital raising activities of the Company for the 12 months immediately